

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

----- X

DAVID FLOYD, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

08 Civ. 1034 (AT)(HBP)

-against-

THE CITY OF NEW YORK,

Defendant.

----- X

JAENEAN LIGON, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs

12 Civ. 2274 (AT)(HBP)

-against-

THE CITY OF NEW YORK, *et al.*,

Defendants.

----- X

**FLOYD AND LIGON PLAINTIFFS' SUPPLEMENTAL MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN
OPPOSITION TO POLICE UNIONS' MOTIONS TO INTERVENE**

(Attorneys set forth on signature page)

March 10, 2014

New York, New York

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	2
A. Daniels v. City of New York	2
B. The City’s Voluntary Changes to Stop-and-Frisk Policies and Procedures	3
C. Procedural History of Floyd.....	4
(1) Pre-Trial Proceedings.....	4
(2) Trial.....	5
D. Procedural History of the Ligon Proceedings.....	6
E. The Floyd Liability Order and Joint Remedial Order.....	7
F. Second Circuit Appeal	8
G. Police Unions’ Motions to Intervene	10
ARGUMENT	10
I. BARELY ACKNOWLEDGING THE EXISTENCE OF THE LIGON CASE, THE POLICE UNIONS HAVE NOT DEMONSTRATED THAT THEY ARE ENTITLED TO INTERVENE IN LIGON	11
II. THE POLICE UNIONS ARE NOT ENTITLED TO INTERVENE AS OF RIGHT IN THESE ACTIONS	12
A. The Police Unions Have No Right to Continue the Second Circuit Appeals in the City’s Absence	12
1. The Unions Lack Standing to Appeal the District Court’s Orders in the City’s Absence	12
2. The Police Unions’ Motions to Intervene for the Purpose of Continuing the Appeals Are Extremely Untimely	16
B. The Unions Have No Right to Intervene into the Remedial Phases of Floyd and Ligon.....	20

- 1. The Police Unions Possess No Direct, Legally Protectable Interest in these Matters 20
- 2. The Unions’ Motions Are Untimely and their Intervention at this Stage Would Severely Prejudice the Parties 27
- 3. The Unions’ Interests Will be Adequately Represented in the Remedial Process 29
- III. THE POLICE UNIONS ARE NOT ENTITLED TO PERMISSIVE INTERVENTION..... 30
- CONCLUSION..... 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>ACORN v. United States</i> , 618 F.3d 125 (2d Cir. 2010).....	13
<i>Black Fire Fighters Ass’n of Dallas v. City of Dallas, Tex.</i> , 19 F.3d 992 (5th Cir. 1994)	15
<i>Brennan v. N.Y.C. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 60 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 2001).....	25, 30, 31
<i>Catanzano v. Wing</i> , 103 F.3d 223 (2d Cir. 1996).....	11, 17
<i>CBS, Inc. v. Snyder</i> , 798 F. Supp. 1019, 1021 (S.D.N.Y. 1992).....	27
<i>City of New York</i> 40 PERB ¶ 3017, Case No. DR-119 (PERB Aug. 29, 2007).....	26
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013).....	14, 15
<i>D’Amato v. Deutsche Bank</i> , 236 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001).....	11, 19
<i>Daniels v. City of New York</i> , 99 Civ. 1695 (SAS) (S.D.N.Y.)	1, 2, 24
<i>Diamond v. Charles</i> , 476 U.S. 54 (1986).....	12
<i>Donaldson v. United States</i> , 400 U.S. 517 (1971).....	20
<i>E.E.O.C. v. A.T.&T. Co.</i> , 506 F.2d 735 (3d Cir. 1974).....	25
<i>Farmland Dairies and Fairlawn Dairies, Inc. v. Comm’r of the N.Y. State Dep’t of Agric. and Mkts.</i> , 847 F.2d 1038 (2d Cir. 1988).....	16, 18, 19, 20
<i>Garrity v. Gallen</i> , 697 F.2d 452 (1st Cir. 1983).....	20

Gully v. Nat’l Credit Union Admin. Bd.,
341 F.3d 155 (2d Cir. 2003).....13

Hollingsworth v. Perry,
133 S.Ct. 2652 (2013).....14

Howard v. McLucas,
782 F.2d 956 (11th Cir. 1986)15

In re Holocaust Victim Assets Litig.,
225 F.3d 191 (2d Cir. 2000).....11, 19

In re Joint Eastern and Southern Dist. Asbestos Litig.,
78 F.3d 764 (2d Cir. 1996).....12

In re: County of Erie v. PERB,
12 N.Y.3d 72 (2009)23, 24

In re: PBA v. PERB,
6 N.Y.3d 563 (2006)23, 24

In re: W. Irondequoit Teachers Ass’n v. Helsby,
35 N.Y.2d 46 (1974)24

Laird v. Tatum,
408 U.S. 1 (1972).....14

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....12, 14

Patricia Hays Assocs., Inc. v. Cammell Laird Holdings U.K.,
339 F.3d 76 (2d Cir. 2003).....11

Penick v. Columbus Educ. Ass’n,
574 F.2d 889 (6th Cir. 1978)30

Restor-A-Dent Dental Labs., Inc. v. Certified Alloy Prods., Inc.,
725 F.2d 871 (2d Cir. 1984).....24

Rios v. Enter. Ass’n Steamfitters Local Union No. 638 of U. A.,
520 F.2d 352 (2d Cir. 1975).....11

S.H. v. Stickrath,
251 F.R.D. 293 (S.D. Ohio 2008).....17

Schulz v. Williams,
44 F.3d 48 (2d Cir. 1994)12

Sheppard v. Phoenix,
 No. 91 Civ. 4148, 1998 WL 397846 (S.D.N.Y. July 16, 1998)23

Stallworth v. Monsanto Co.,
 558 F.2d 257 (5th Cir. 1977)27

Tachiona v. United States,
 386 F.3d 205 (2d Cir. 2004).....13, 14, 15

United Airlines, Inc. v. McDonald,
 432 U.S. 385 (1977).....19

United States v. City of Los Angeles,
 288 F.3d 391 (9th Cir. 2002)22, 25

United States v. City of New Orleans,
 12-CV-1924 (E.D. La.)30

United States v. City of New York
 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 12085 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 12, 2012).....29

United States v. City of Portland,
 No. 3:12-cv-02265 (D. Or. Feb. 19, 2013)25

United States v. Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters,
 931 F.2d 177 (2nd Cir. 1991).....15

United States v. Yonkers Bd. of Educ.,
 801 F.2d 593 (2d Cir. 1986).....16

Vanguards of Cleveland v. City of Cleveland,
 753 F.2d 479 (6th Cir. 1985)15

Vulcans Society of Westchester Cty v. Fire Dept. of the City of White Plains,
 79 F.R.D. 437, 441 (S.D.N.Y. 1978)30

W.R. Grace & Co. v. Local Union 759,
 461 U.S. 757 (1983).....25

Wash. Elec. Co-op., Inc. v. Mass. Mun. Wholesale Elec. Co.,
 922 F.2d 92 (2d Cir. 1990).....11, 20

Statutes

N.Y. City Administrative Code § 12-30723, 24, 26

N.Y. Civ. Serv. Law §§ 200-14.23

Other Authorities

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 24 *passim*
Wright & Miller, 7C Fed. Prac. & Proc. § 1916 (3d ed.)31
